
印刷颜色：

PANTONE Cool Gray11C

产品料号 D0030104-000096 产品名称 设计师

图纸区：

材质：封面128g，内页80g
金东太空梭哑粉纸

成品尺寸：62x62mm

折叠方式：胶装

要求：

模切走位≤±0.5mm

色相正确、印迹牢固、

套印准确、各色套印

不露杂色，套印误差≤ 0.1mm

符合环保标准，通过RoHS认证

切刀

压线

齿刀

开槽

半穿

粘合

比例 1:1
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Install Code

Presence Sensor FP1E is a sensor designed for accurately 

detecting the presence of human objects in space. Combining 

millimeter-wave radar technology with advanced AI 

algorithms, it features functions such as spatial background 

learning, interference source identification, and sensitivity 

adaptation.

*This device requires use with the Aqara Home app and Aqara Hub

* If the connection fails, please move the device closer to the Hub 
and try again.

Button / Indicator

Magnetic 
Mount

Base

Sticker

Long Press for 5s: 

Reset/Connect to Network

Single Press: 

Effective Range Test
Press the button 10 times: 

Hard Restart

Presence Sensor FP1E User Manual

Manuel utilisateur du capteur de présence FP1E

Präsenzsensor FP1E Benutzerhandbuch

Manuale utente del sensore di presenza FP1E

Manual de usuario del sensor de presencia FP1E

Руководство пользователя по датчику 
присутствия FP1E

人感センサーFP�Eユーザーマニュアル
Instrukcja obsługi czujnika obecności FP1E

Uživatelský manuál přítomnostního senzoru FP1E

Používateľská príručka senzora prítomnosti FP1E
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Product Introduction

1. Before activating the device, please make sure you have the 

Aqara Home app downloaded and Aqara hub installed.

2. Power the Presence Sensor FP1E, press and hold the reset 

button for 5 seconds until the LED indicator starts blinking, 

and release it. The device will enter pairing mode.

3. Open the Aqara Home app, tap “Home” and then tap “+” in 

the top-right corner to enter the “Add Device (Accessory)” 

page. Select “Presence Sensor FP1E” or scan the installation 

code on the device and add it according to instructions.

4. For details, please scan the QR 

code below to get the detailed 

electronic manual.

1. This product is NOT a toy. Please keep children away from 

this product.

Quick Setup

Presence Sensor FP1E                                                            

Model: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Ports: USB-C                                                                         

Input Power: 5 V       1 A                   

Made in China

Wireless Protocols: Zigbee

Specifications 

Radar Operation Frequency: 60-61 GHz

Radar Maximum Output Power ≤ 20 dBm (Only applicable to 
the EU region)

Zigbee Operation Frequency: 2405-2480 MHz

Zigbee Maximum Output Power ≤ 13 dBm
Dimensions: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2.24 × 1.97× 1.46 in.)   

Operating Temperature: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)

Operating Humidity: 0 ~ 95% RH, no condensation           

What is in the Box: Presence Sensor FP1E × 1, User Manual × 1, 

Sticker × 1, Magnetic Mount × 1;

Warnings
Hereby, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] declares 

that the radio equipment type [Presence Sensor FP1E, PS-S03D / 

PS-S03E] are in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full 

text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 

following internet address: https://www.aqara.com/DoC/

EU Declaration of Conformity

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical 

and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 

2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household 

waste. Instead, you should protect human health and the 

environment by handing over your waste equipment to a 

designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and 

electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local 

authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help prevent 

potential negative consequences to the environment and human 

health.

Please contact the installer or local authorities for more 

information about the location as well as terms and conditions of 

such collection points.

Under normal use of condition, this equipment should be kept a 

separation distance of at least 20cm between the antenna and the 

body of the user.

FCC ID: 2AKIT-PSS03
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) compliance statement:

1. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.
2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
that to which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 
help. RF Exposure statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm 
between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be 
co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.

 IC：22635-PSS03

IC NOTICE TO CANADIAN USERS

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that 

comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development 

Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the 

following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES‐003.

Le capteur de présence FP1E est un capteur conçu pour 

détecter avec précision la présence de corps humains dans 

un espace, capable de détecter la présence humaine. 

Combinant la technologie radar à ondes millimétriques avec 

des algorithmes d'IA avancés, il propose des fonctions telles 

que l'apprentissage de l'arrière-plan spatial, l'identification 

des sources d'interférence et l'adaptation de la sensibilité.
*Cet appareil nécessite une utilisation avec l'application Aqara 

Home et Aqara Hub

* Si la connexion échoue, rapprochez l'appareil du Hub et réessayez.

Bouton / Indicateur

Support 
magnétique

Base

Autocollant

Appuyez longuement pendant 5 

secondes : 

réinitialiser/connecter au réseau

Pression unique : 

test de portée efficace
Appuyez 10 fois sur le bouton : 

redémarrage brutal

Présentation du produit

1.   Avant d'activer l'appareil, assurez-vous que l' application 

Aqara Home est téléchargée et que le hub Aqara est installé.

2.   Alimentez le capteur de présence FP1E, appuyez et 

maintenez le bouton de réinitialisation pendant 5 secondes 

jusqu'à ce que le voyant LED commence à clignoter, puis 

relâchez-le. L'appareil entrera en mode de couplage.

3.   Ouvrez l'application Aqara Home, appuyez sur « Accueil », 

puis appuyez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit pour 

accéder à la page « Ajouter un appareil (accessoire) ». 

Sélectionnez « Capteur de présence FP1E » ou scannez le 

code d'installation sur l'appareil et ajoutez-le 

conformément aux instructions.

4.   Pour plus de détails, veuillez 

scanner le code QR ci-dessous 

pour obtenir le manuel 

électronique détaillé. 1. Ce produit n’est PAS un jouet. Veuillez garder les enfants 

loin de ce produit.

2. Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour une utilisation en 

intérieur. Ne l'utilisez PAS dans des environnements 

humides ou à l'extérieur.

Installation rapide
Capteur de présence FP1E                                                          

Modèle: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Ports : USB-C                                                                    

Puissance d'entrée : 5 V      1 A

Fabriqué en Chine

Protocoles sans fil : Zigbee

Paramètres de base

Fréquence de fonctionnement du radar : 60-61 GHz

Puissance de sortie maximale du radar ≤ 20 dBm (applicable 
uniquement à la région de l'UE)

Fréquence de fonctionnement Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz

Puissance de sortie maximale Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm
Dimensions : 57 × 50 × 37 mm ( 2,24 × 1,97 × 1,46 po.)

Température de fonctionnement : -10 °C ~ 40 °C ( 14 °F ~ 104 °F)

Humidité de fonctionnement : 0 ~ 95 % RH, sans condensation

Contenu de la boîte : capteur de présence FP1E × 1, manuel 

d'utilisation × 1, autocollant × 1, support magnétique × 1 ;

Attention Par la présente, [ Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] 

déclare que le type d'équipement radio [Capteur de présence 

FP1E, PS-S03D / PS-S03E ] sont conformes à la directive 

2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration UE de conformité 

est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : https://www.aqa-

ra.com/DoC/

Déclaration de conformité pour l’ Union européenne

Informations sur la réglementation DEEE sur la mise 
au rebut et le recyclage
Informations sur la réglementation DEEE sur la mise au 

rebut et le recyclage Tous les produits portant ce 
symbole deviennent des déchets d’équipements électriques et 

électroniques (DEEE dans la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE) 

qui ne doivent pas être mélangés aux déchets ménagers non 

triés. Vous devez contribuer à la protection de l’environnement 

et de la santé humaine en apportant l’équipement usagé à un 

point de collecte dédié au recyclage des équipements 

électriques et électroniques, agréé par le gouvernement ou les 

autorités locales. Le recyclage et la destruction appropriés 

permettront d’éviter tout impact potentiellement négatif sur 

l’environnement et la santé humaine. Contactez l’installateur ou 

les autorités locales pour obtenir plus d’informations concernant 

l’emplacement ainsi que les conditions d’utilisation de ce type 

de point de collecte.

IC：22635-PSS03

IC NOTICE TO CANADIAN USERS

Cet appareil contient des émetteurs/récepteurs sans licence qui 
sont conformes aux RSS sans licence d'Innovation, Sciences et 
Développement économique Canada. L’exploitation est soumise 
aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences.
(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les 
interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement 
indésirable de l'appareil.
Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme à la norme 
canadienne ICES-003.
Cet appareil est conforme à RSS‐247 d'Industrie Canada. Son 
fonctionnement est soumis à la condition que cet appareil ne 
provoque pas d'interférences nuisibles.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux 
rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. 

Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance 
minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps. Cet émetteur 
ne doit pas être colocalisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec 
une autre antenne ou émetteur.

Manufacturer: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.

Address: Room 801-804, Building 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan 

iPark, No. 3370, Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community, Taoyuan 

Residential District, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China.

Online Customer Service: [www.aqara.com/support](http://ww-

w.aqara.com/support)

Email: support@aqara.com

Dans des conditions normales d’utilisation, cet équipement doit 

être maintenu à une distance d’au moins 20 cm entre l’antenne 

et le corps de l’utilisateur.

Fabricant : Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.

Adresse : Salle 801 - 804 bâtiment 1, parc de Chongwen, 

Nanshan Zhiyuan, n° 3370, avenue de Liuxian, communauté de 

Fuguang, rue de Taoyuan, district de Nanshan, Shenzhen, Chine

Service à la clientèle en ligne : [www.aqara.com/sup-

port](http://www.aqara.com/support)

Email : support@aqara.com

Cet appareil et 
ses accessoires 
se recyclent

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 

FRFR

Der Anwesenheitssensor FP1E ist ein Sensor zur genauen 

Erkennung der Anwesenheit menschlicher Körper in einem 
Raum, der in der Lage ist, die Anwesenheit von Menschen zu 

erkennen. Es kombiniert Millimeterwellenradar Technologie 

mit fortschrittlichen KI-Algorithmen und bietet Funktionen 

wie räumliches Hintergrund Lernen, Identifizierung von 

Störquellen und Empfindlichkeits Anpassung.
*Dieses Gerät erfordert die Verwendung mit der Aqara Home-App 

und dem Aqara Hub

* Wenn die Verbindung fehlschlägt, bewegen Sie das Gerät bitte 

näher an den Hub und versuchen Sie es erneut.

Taste/Anzeige

Magnetische 
Halterung

Base

Aufkleber

Langes Drücken für 5 Sekunden: 

Zurücksetzen/Mit Netzwerk 

verbinden

Einmaliges Drücken: Test der 

effektiven Reichweite
Drücken Sie die Taste 10 Mal: 

Hard Restart

Produkteinführung

1.   Bevor Sie das Gerät aktivieren, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass 

Sie die Aqara Home-App heruntergeladen und den Aqara 

Hub installiert haben.

2.   Schalten Sie den Präsenzsensor FP1E ein, halten Sie die 

Reset-Taste 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die LED-Anzeige 

zu blinken beginnt, und lassen Sie sie dann los. Das Gerät 

wechselt in den Kopplungsmodus.

3.   Öffnen Sie die Aqara Home-App, tippen Sie auf „Home“ 
und dann auf “+” in der oberen rechten Ecke, um die Seite 

„Gerät hinzufügen (Zubehör)“ aufzurufen. Wählen Sie „ 
Präsenzsensor FP1E “ oder scannen Sie den 

Installationscode auf dem Gerät und 

fügen Sie ihn gemäß den 

Anweisungen hinzu.

4.   Für weitere Informationen scannen 

Sie bitte den QR-Code unten, um 

das ausführliche elektronische 

Handbuch zu erhalten.

1. Prima di attivare il dispositivo, assicurati di aver scaricato 

l'app Aqara Home e installato l'hub Aqara.

2. Alimentare il sensore di presenza FP1E, tenere premuto il 

pulsante di ripristino per 5 secondi finché l'indicatore LED 

non inizia a lampeggiare, quindi rilasciarlo. Il dispositivo 

entrerà in modalità di accoppiamento.

3. Apri l'app Aqara Home, tocca "Home" e quindi tocca "+" 

nell'angolo in alto a destra per accedere alla pagina 

"Aggiungi dispositivo (accessorio)". Seleziona "Sensore di 

presenza FP1E" o scansiona il codice di installazione sul 

dispositivo e aggiungilo secondo le istruzioni.

4. Per i dettagli, scansionare il 

codice QR sottostante per 

ottenere il manuale 

elettronico dettagliato.

1. Dieses Produkt ist KEIN Spielzeug. Bitte halten Sie Kinder 

von diesem Produkt fern.

2. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Innenbereich bestimmt. 

Verwenden Sie es NICHT in feuchten Umgebungen oder im 

Freien.

3. Achten Sie auf Feuchtigkeit. Verschütten Sie KEIN Wasser 

oder andere Flüssigkeiten auf dem Produkt.

4. Stellen Sie dieses Produkt NICHT in der Nähe einer 

Wärmequelle auf. Platzieren Sie es NICHT in einem 

Gehäuse, es sei denn, es besteht eine normale Belüftung.
5. Versuchen Sie NICHT, dieses Produkt selbst zu reparieren. 

Alle Reparaturen sollten von einem autorisierten Fachmann 

durchgeführt werden.

6. Dieses Produkt ist nur dazu geeignet, die Unterhaltung und 

den Komfort Ihres Privatlebens zu verbessern und Sie an 

den Gerätestatus zu erinnern. Wenn ein Benutzer gegen die 

Gebrauchsanweisungen des Produkts verstößt, haftet der 
Hersteller NICHT für Risiken und Sachschäden.

Schnelle Einrichtung

Präsenzsensor FP1E                                                          

Modell: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Anschlüsse: USB-C                                                                    

Eingangsleistung: 5 V      1 A

Hergestellt in China.

Drahtlose Protokolle: Zigbee

Spezifikationen

Radarbetriebsfrequenz: 60–61 GHz

Maximale Radarausgangsleistung ≤ 20 dBm (gilt nur für die 
EU-Region)

Zigbee-Betriebsfrequenz: 2405–2480 MHz

Zigbee Maximale Ausgangsleistung ≤ 13 dBm
Abmessungen: 57 × 50 × 37 mm ( 2,24 × 1,97 × 1,46 Zoll)

Betriebstemperatur: -10 °C ~ 40 °C ( 14 °F ~ 104 °F)

Betriebsfeuchtigkeit: 0 ~ 95 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit, keine 
Kondensation

Lieferumfang: Präsenzsensor FP1E × 1, Benutzerhandbuch × 1, 

Aufkleber × 1, Magnethalterung × 1;

Warnhinweise
Hiermit erklärt [ Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd], 

dass der Funkgerätetyp [Anwesenheitssensor FP1E, PS-S03D / 

PS-S03E ] der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entsprechen . Der 

vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter 

folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: https://www.aqa-

ra.com/DoC/

EU - Konformitätserklärung

Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräten
Das Symbol auf dem Produkt oder der Verpackung 

bedeutet, dass das Produkt einer getrennten Erfassung 
für elektrische und elektronische Geräte zugeführt werden muss 

und nicht über den normalen Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden 

darf. Bitte entnehmen Sie Batterien und Lampen, die nicht vom 

Gerät umschlossen sind, vor der Abgabe aus dem Gerät und 

entsorgen diese über die offiziellen Sammelstellen für Batterien 
und Lampen.

Beim Kauf eines neuen Elektrogerätes können Sie beim 
Vertreiber ein gleichartiges Altgerät unentgeltlich zurückgeben. 
Elektrogeräte mit einer Kantenlänge von maximal 25 cm können 

unentgeltlich bei Vertreibern von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten 
mit einer Verkaufsfläche von mindestens 400 m² sowie größeren 
Supermärkten abgegeben werden, ohne dass ein Neugerät 
erworben werden muss. Größere Elektrogeräte können 
kostenlos bei kommunalen Wertstoffhöfen abgegeben werden.
Durch die korrekte Entsorgung tragen Sie dazu bei, negative 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit 
zu vermeiden, die durch unsachgemäße Erfassung und 
Behandlung von Elektroaltgeräten entstehen können.
Bitte löschen Sie sämtliche personenbezogenen Daten auf dem 
Gerät, bevor Sie es entsorgen.
Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren sie bitte Ihre 
Kommunalverwaltung, Ihren örtlichen Abfallentsorger oder das 
Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

Produttore: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd
Indirizzo: Room 801-804, Edificio 1, Parco Chongwen, Nanshan 
Zhiyuan, Viale Liuxian, Comunità Fuguang, Quartiere Taoyuan, 
Distretto di Nanshan, Città di Shenzhen, Cina
Servizio Clienti Online: [www.aqara.com/support](http://ww-
w.aqara.com/support)
Email: support@aqara.com

Sensore di presenza FP1E è un sensore progettato per rilevare 

con precisione la presenza di corpi umani in uno spazio, in 

grado di rilevare la presenza umana. Combinando la 

tecnologia radar a onde millimetriche con algoritmi AI 

avanzati, presenta funzioni come l'apprendimento del 

background spaziale, l'identificazione della fonte di 

interferenza e l'adattamento della sensibilità.

*Questo dispositivo richiede l'utilizzo con l'app Aqara Home e 

Aqara Hub

* Se la connessione non riesce, avvicinare il dispositivo all'Hub e 
riprovare.

Pulsante/Indicatore

Supporto 
magnetico

Base

Etichetta

Pressione prolungata per 5 secondi: 

ripristina/connetti alla rete

Pressione singola: 

test della portata effettiva
Premere il pulsante 10 volte: 

riavvio forzato

Introduzione al prodotto

1. Questo prodotto NON è un giocattolo. Si prega di tenere i 

bambini lontani da questo prodotto.

2. Questo prodotto è progettato esclusivamente per uso 

interno. NON utilizzarlo in ambienti umidi o all'aperto.

Configurazione rapida
Sensore di presenza FP1E

Modello: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Porte: USB-C

Specifiche
Alimentazione in ingresso: 5 V      1 A

Made in China

Protocolli wireless: Zigbee

Frequenza operativa del radar: 60-61 GHz

Potenza di uscita massima del radar ≤ 20 dBm (applicabile solo 
alla regione UE)

Frequenza operativa Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz

Potenza di uscita massima Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm
Dimensioni: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2,24 × 1,97× 1,46 pollici)

Temperatura operativa: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)

Umidità operativa: 0 ~ 95% RH, senza condensa

Contenuto della confezione: sensore di presenza FP1E × 1, 

manuale utente × 1, adesivo × 1, supporto magnetico × 1;

Avvertenze Con la presente, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.] 

dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio di tipo [Sensore di presenza 

FP1, PS-S03D / PS-S03E] è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il 

testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 

disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: https: //www.aqa-

ra.com/DoC

Dichiarazione di conformità europea

Informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul riciclaggio dei 
RAEE
Tutti i prodotti contrassegnati da questo simbolo sono 

rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
(RAEE in base alla direttiva 2012/19/UE) che non devono essere 

smaltiti assieme a rifiuti domestici non difffferenziati. Al 
contrario, è necessario proteggere l'ambiente e la salute umana 

consegnando i rifiuti a un punto di raccolta autorizzato al 

riciclaggio di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, 

predisposto dalla pubblica amministrazione o dalle autorità 

locali. Lo smaltimento e il riciclaggio corretti aiutano a prevenire 

conseguenze potenzialmente negative all’ ambiente e alla salute 

umana. Contattare l'installatore o le autorità locali per ulteriori 

informazioni sulla sede e per i termini e le condizioni di tali punti 

di raccolta.

In condizioni normali di utilizzo, questa apparecchiatura deve 

essere tenuta a una distanza di almeno 20 cm tra l'antenna e il 

corpo dell'utente.

 Il simbolo sul prodotto o sulla confezione indica che questo 

prodotto non può essere trattato come rifiuto domestico, ma 

Hersteller: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.

Adresse: Raum 801 - 804, Gebäude 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan 

Zhiyuan, Nr. 3370, Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang community, 

Taoyuan Straße, Nanshan Bezirk, Shenzhen, China

Online Kundenservice: [www.aqara.com/support](http://ww-

w.aqara.com/support)

E-Mail: support@aqara.com

Scatola Manuale

PAP 21 PAP 20

Carta Carta Carta

PAP 22

Neto

RACCOLTA CARTA

Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.
Separa le componenti e conferiscile in modo corretto.

1. Antes de activar el dispositivo, asegúrese de tener 

descargada la aplicación Aqara Home y el concentrador 
Aqara instalado.

2. Encienda el Sensor de Presencia FP1E, presione y mantenga 

presionado el botón de reinicio durante 5 segundos hasta 
que el indicador LED comience a parpadear y suéltelo. El 

dispositivo entrará en modo de emparejamiento.
3. Abra la aplicación Aqara Home, toque "Inicio" y luego toque 

"+" en la esquina superior derecha para ingresar a la página 
"Agregar dispositivo (accesorio)". Seleccione "Sensor de 

presencia FP1E" o escanee el código de instalación en el 
dispositivo y agréguelo según las 

instrucciones.

4. Para obtener más detalles, 
escanee el código QR a 
continuación para obtener el 
manual electrónico detallado.

Presence Sensor FP1E es un sensor diseñado para detectar 

con precisión la presencia de cuerpos humanos en un 
espacio, capaz de detectar la presencia humana. 

Combinando tecnología de radar de ondas milimétricas con 
algoritmos avanzados de IA, presenta funciones como 

aprendizaje de fondo espacial, identificación de fuentes de 
interferencia y adaptación de sensibilidad.

*Este dispositivo requiere uso con la aplicación Aqara Home y Aqara 
Hub

* Si la conexión falla, acerque el dispositivo al Hub e inténtelo 
nuevamente.

Botón / Indicador

Montaje 
magnético

Base

Pegatina

Pulsación larga durante 5 segundos: 
restablecer/conectar a la red

Pulsación única: prueba de rango 
efectivo

Presione el botón 10 veces: reinicio 
completo

Presentación del producto 

1. Este producto NO es un juguete. Por favor, mantenga a los 

niños alejados de este producto.

2. Este producto está diseñado únicamente para uso en 
interiores. NO utilizar en ambientes húmedos o al aire libre.

3. Tenga cuidado con la humedad, NO derrame agua u otros 

líquidos sobre el producto.
4. NO coloque este producto cerca de una fuente de calor. NO 

lo coloque en un recinto cerrado a menos que haya una 

ventilación normal.
5. NO intente reparar este producto usted mismo. Todas las 

reparaciones deben ser realizadas por un profesional 

autorizado.

6. Este producto sólo es adecuado para mejorar el 
entretenimiento, la comodidad de su vida doméstica y 

recordarle el estado del dispositivo. Si un usuario infringe 

las instrucciones de uso del producto, el fabricante NO se 

hará responsable de los riesgos y pérdidas materiales. 

Configuración rápida

Sensor de presencia FP1E

Modelo: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Protocolos inalámbricos: Zigbee
Frecuencia de operación del radar: 60-61 GHz
Potencia de salida máxima del radar ≤ 20 dBm (solo aplicable 
a la región de la UE)
Frecuencia de operación Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Potencia máxima de salida Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm
Dimensiones: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2,24 × 1,97 × 1,46 pulg.)

Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento: 0 ~ 95% RH, sin condensación
Puertos: USB-C

Potencia de entrada: 5 V       1 A

Hecho en china

Contenido de la caja: Sensor de presencia FP1E × 1, Manual 

del usuario × 1, Etiqueta adhesiva × 1, Soporte magnético × 1;

Especificaciones
Precaución Por la presente, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.] 

declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico [Sensor de 

presencia FP1E, PS-S03D / PS-S03E] cumple con la Directiva 

2014/53/UE. Encontrará el texto completo de la declaración de 
conformidad de la UE en esta dirección de Internet: https: 
//www.aqara.com/DoC/

Declaración de conformidad de la UE

Directiva RAEE de información de eliminación y 
reciclaje
Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo son 
residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE 

según la directiva 2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con 

residuos domésticos sin clasificar. En su lugar, debe proteger la 

salud humana y el medio ambiente entregando sus equipos de 

desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de residuos de 

equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, designado por el gobierno o 
las autoridades locales. La eliminación y el reciclado correctos 
ayudarán a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el 
medio ambiente y la salud humana. Póngase en contacto con el 
instalador o con las autoridades locales para obtener más 

Niniejszym, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.]

oświadcza, że urządzenie radiowe typu [Presence Sensor FP1E, 
PS-S03D / PS-S03E ] jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny 
tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym 
adresem internetowym: https://www.aqara.com/DoC/

Deklaracja zgodności UE

Informacje o utylizacji i recyklingu WEEE
Wszystkie produkty oznaczone tym symbolem są 
zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym 
(WEEE zgodnie z dyrektywą 2012/19/UE), którego nie 

należy mieszać z niesortowanymi odpadami domowymi. 
Zamiast tego należy chronić zdrowie ludzkie i środowisko,  
przekazując zużyty sprzęt do wyznaczonego przez rząd lub 
władze lokalne punktu zbiórki zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych 
i elektronicznych. Prawidłowa utylizacja i recykling pomogą 
zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla 
środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego.
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat lokalizacji, a także 
warunków takich punktów zbiórki, należy skontaktować się z 
instalatorem lub władzami lokalnymi. 

En condiciones normales de uso, este equipo debe mantenerse a 

una distancia de, al menos, 20 cm entre la antena y el cuerpo del 

usuario.

Fabricante: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.

Dirección: Habitación 801 - 804, Edificio 1, Parque Chongwen,  
iPark Nanshan, No. 3370, Avenida Liuxian, Comunidad Fuguang, 

Distrito Residencial de Taoyuan, Distrito de Nanshan, Ciudad de 

Shenzhen, China.

Servicio al cliente en línea: [www.aqara.com/support](http://ww-
w.aqara.com/support)

Correo electrónico: support@aqara.com

製造元：Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.

住所：Room 801-804, Building 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan 

iPark, No. 3370, Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community, Taoyuan 

Residential District, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China.

カスタマーサポート：[www.aqara.com/support]

(http://www.aqara.com/support)

メールアドレス：support@aqara.com

información sobre la ubicación y las condiciones de dichos 
puntos de recogida.

1. Перед активацией устройства убедитесь, что у вас 
загружено приложение Aqara Home и установлен Aqara Hub.

2. Подайте питание на датчик присутствия FP1E, нажмите и 
удерживайте кнопку сброса в течение 5 секунд, пока 
индикатор не начнет мигать, и отпустите ее. Устройство 
войдет в режим сопряжения.

3. Откройте приложение Aqara Home, нажмите «Дом» и затем 
«+» в верхнем правом углу, чтобы перейти на страницу 
«Добавление устройства (аксессуар)». Выберите "Датчик 
присутствия FP1E" или отсканируйте установочный код на 
устройстве и добавьте его в соответствии с инструкциями.

4. Для получения дополнительной 
информации отсканируйте 
QR-код ниже, чтобы получить 
подробное электронное 
руководство.

Датчик присутствия FP1E предназначен для точного 
обнаружения присутствия живых объектов в помещении. 
Совмещая технологию радара миллиметрового 
диапазона с передовыми алгоритмами искусственного 
интеллекта, он имеет функции, такие как обучение 
пространственного фона, идентификация источников 
помех и адаптация чувствительности.

Информация о мерах при неисправности оборудования
В случае обнаружения неисправности оборудования:
1. Отключите оборудование от электрической сети;
2. Обратитесь в сервисный центр для получения 
консультации или ремонта оборудования.

*Данное устройство используется с приложением Aqara Home 
и центром умного дома (хабом) Aqara

* Оборудование не нуждается в периодическом обслуживании 
в течение срока службы

*Если соединение не устанавливается, переместите устройство 
ближе к хабу и повторите попытку.

Кнопка / Индикатор

Магнитное 
крепление

Основание

Наклейка

Удержание более 5 секунд: 
Сброс / Подключение к сети
Одиночное нажатие: Тест связи
Десятикратное нажатие: 
Перезагрузка

Введение в продукт

1. Этот продукт НЕ является игрушкой. Пожалуйста, 
держите детей подальше от этого продукта.

2. Этот продукт предназначен только для использования 
в помещении. НЕ используйте его в сырых средах или 
на открытом воздухе.

Быстрая настройка
Питание: 5 В       1 A
Сделано в Китае
Беспроводные протоколы: Zigbee

Датчик присутствия FP1E
Модель: PS-S03D / PS-S03E
Порты: USB-C

Характеристики

Частота работы Zigbee: 2405-2480 МГц
Максимальная выходная мощность Zigbee ≤ 13 дБм
Размеры: 57 × 50 × 37 мм
Рабочая температура: -10 °C ~ 40 °C 
Относительная влажность: 0 ~ 95% RH, без конденсации
В комплекте: Датчик присутствия FP1E × 1, Руководство 
пользователя × 1, Наклейка × 1, Магнитное крепление × 1;

Предупреждения

警告

Дата производства указана на упаковке
Правила и условия реализации: без ограничений.
Срок службы продукции 2 года

Производитель: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.
Адрес: помещение 801-804, корпус 1, парк Чунвэнь, парк 
Наньшань, № 3370, проспект Люсянь, община Фугуан, жилой 
район Таоюань, район Наньшань, Шэньчжэнь, Китай 
Клиентская онлайн-служба
Онлайн-служба поддержки клиентов: [www.aqara.com/sup-
port](http://www.aqara.com/support) - международная
[www.aqara.ru/support](http://www.aqara.ru/support) - для 
пользователей из РФ

Электронная почта: support@aqara.com - международная
support@aqara.ru - для польователей из РФ

Producent: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.

Adres: Pokój 801-804, Budynek 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan iPark, 
Nr 3370, Aleja Liuxian, Społeczność Fuguang, dzielnica 
mieszkaniowa Taoyuan, Dystrykt Nanshan, Shenzhen, Chiny

Obsługa klienta online: [www.aqara.com/support](http://ww-
w.aqara.com/support)

E-mail: support@aqara.com

3. Берегите от влаги, НЕ разливайте воду или другие 
жидкости на продукт.

4. НЕ размещайте этот продукт рядом с источником 
тепла. НЕ помещайте его в корпус, если отсутствует 
нормальная вентиляция.

5. НЕ пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать этот 
продукт. Все ремонты должны выполняться 
авторизованным специалистом.

6. Этот продукт подходит только для улучшения 
развлечений, удобства вашей домашней жизни и 
напоминания о состоянии устройства. Если 
пользователь нарушает инструкции по использованию 
продукта, производитель НЕ несет ответственности за 
любые риски и убытки.

1. Przed aktywacją urządzenia upewnij się, że masz pobraną 
aplikację Aqara Home i zainstalowany Aqara Hub.

2. Włącz czujnik obecności FP1E, naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk resetowania przez 5 sekund, aż wskaźnik LED 
zacznie migać, a następnie zwolnij go. Urządzenie przejdzie 
w tryb parowania.

3. Otwórz aplikację Aqara Home, dotknij „Dom”, a następnie 
dotknij „+” w prawym górnym rogu, aby wejść na stronę 
„Dodaj urządzenie (akcesoria)”. Wybierz „Czujnik obecności 
FP1E” lub zeskanuj kod 

instalacyjny na urządzeniu i 
dodaj go zgodnie z instrukcją.

4. Aby uzyskać szczegółowe 
informacje, zeskanuj poniższy 
kod QR, aby uzyskać 
szczegółową instrukcję 
elektroniczną.

Presence Sensor FP1E to czujnik przeznaczony do 

dokładnego wykrywania obecności ciał ludzkich w 
przestrzeni. Łącząc technologię radaru fal milimetrowych z 
zaawansowanymi algorytmami sztucznej inteligencji, oferuje 

takie funkcje, jak przestrzenne uczenie się w tle, identyfikacja 
źródła zakłóceń i adaptacja czułości.

*To urządzenie wymaga użycia aplikacji Aqara Home i Aqara Hub

* Jeśli połączenie nie powiedzie się, przesuń urządzenie bliżej huba 
i spróbuj ponownie.

Przycisk/wskaźnik

Mocowanie 
magnetyczne

Podstawa

Naklejka

Długie naciśnięcie przez 5 s: 
Resetuj/Połącz z siecią
Pojedyncze naciśnięcie: 
Test efektywnego zasięgu
Naciśnij przycisk 10 razy: 
Twardy restart

Wprowadzenie do produktu Szybka konfiguracja
Presence Sensor FP1E

Model: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Porty: USB-C

Dane techniczne
Moc wejściowa: 5 V      1 A
Wyprodukowano w Chinach

Protokół bezprzewodowy: Zigbee
Częstotliwość pracy radaru: 60-61 GHz
Maksymalna moc wyjściowa radaru ≤ 20 dBm (dotyczy 
wyłącznie regionu UE)
Częstotliwość pracy Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Maksymalna moc wyjściowa Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm
Wymiary: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2,24 × 1,97 × 1,46 cala)

Temperatura pracy: -10°C ~ 40°C (14°F ~ 104°F)

Wilgotność robocza: 0 ~ 95% RH, bez kondensacji
Zawartość opakowania: Presence Sensor FP1E × 1, instrukcja 
obsługi × 1, naklejka × 1, uchwyt magnetyczny × 1;

Ostrzeżenia
1. Ten produkt NIE jest zabawką. Proszę trzymać dzieci z 

daleka od tego produktu.
2. Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku w 

pomieszczeniach zamkniętych. NIE używaj go w wilgotnym 

Výrobce: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresa: Pokoj 801-804, Budova 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan 

iPark, Č. 3370, Liuxian Ulice, Fuguang Komunita, Taoyuan 
Obytná Část, Nanshan Okres , Shenzhen, Čína
Zákaznický servis online: [www.aqara.com/support](http://ww-
w.aqara.com/support)

E-mail: support@aqara.com

1. Před aktivací zařízení se prosím ujistěte, že máte staženou 
aplikaci Aqara Home a nainstalovaný hub Aqara.

2. Zapněte snímač přítomnosti FP1E, stiskněte a podržte 
resetovací tlačítko po dobu 5 sekund, dokud nezačne blikat 
LED indikátor, a uvolněte jej. Zařízení přejde do režimu 
párování.

3. Otevřete aplikaci Aqara Home, klepněte na „Domů“ a poté 
na “+” v pravém horním rohu pro vstup na stránku „Přidat 
zařízení (příslušenství)“. Vyberte „Snímač přítomnosti FP1E“ 
nebo naskenujte instalační kód 
na zařízení a přidejte jej podle 
pokynů.

4. Podrobnosti získáte 
naskenováním QR kódu níže a 
získáte podrobný elektronický 
manuál.

Snímač přítomnosti FP1E je snímač určený pro přesnou 
detekci přítomnosti lidských těl v prostoru. Kombinuje 
technologii radaru s milimetrovými vlnami s pokročilými 
algoritmy umělé inteligence a nabízí funkce, jako je učení 
prostorového pozadí, identifikace zdroje rušení a 
přizpůsobení citlivosti.

*Toto zařízení vyžaduje použití s aplikací Aqara Home a Aqara Hubu

* Pokud se připojení nezdaří, přesuňte zařízení blíže k hubua zkuste 
to znovu.

Tlačítko / Indikátor

Magnetický 
držák

Základna

Nálepka

Dlouhé stisknutí po dobu 5 s: 
Resetovat/připojit k síti
Jedno stisknutí: 
Test efektivního dosahu
Stiskněte tlačítko 10x: 
Tvrdý reset

Představení produktu Rychlé nastavení
Snímač přítomnosti FP1E
Model: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Porty: USB-C

Vstupní výkon: 5 V      1 A
Vyrobeno v Číně
Bezdrátové protokoly: Zigbee

Specifikace

Provozní frekvence radaru: 60-61 GHz
Maximální výstupní výkon radaru ≤ 20 dBm (platí pouze pro 
region EU)

Provozní frekvence Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Maximální výstupní výkon Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm
Rozměry: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2,24 × 1,97 × 1,46 palce)
Provozní teplota: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)
Provozní vlhkost: 0 ~ 95 % RH, žádná kondenzace
Co je v krabici: Snímač přítomnosti FP1E × 1, uživatelská 
příručka × 1, nálepka × 1, magnetický držák × 1;

Upozornění
1. Tento výrobek NENÍ hračka. Udržujte děti mimo dosah 

tohoto produktu.

2. Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro vnitřní použití. 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE jej ve vlhkém prostředí nebo venku.

1. 本製品はおもちゃではありません。お子様を本製品に近づけないで

ください。

2. 本製品は屋内専用です。湿度の高い場所や屋外では使用しないで

ください。

3. 湿気に注意し、本製品に水やその他液体をこぼさないでください。

4. 本製品を熱源の近くに置かないでください。通常の換気ができる

場所以外では使用しないでください。

5. 本製品をご自身で修理しないでください。修理はすべて認定され

た専門家が行ってください。

6.本製品は家庭生活でのエンターテインメント・利便性を向上させ、

デバイスの状態を通知する目的にのみ適しています。使用者が本

製品の使用指示に違反した場合、製造元はいかなる危険および

物的損失に対し責任を負いません。 

7. 通常使用では、デバイスは使用者の身体から20cm以上離してく

ださい。8. 本製品に使用するアダプターは、出力パラメータが

DC5V 1A以上のものをお選びください。

1. デバイスを起動する前に、Aqara Home アプリがダウンロードし、

Aqara ハブを設定していることを確認してください。

2. 人感センサー FP1E の電源を入れ、LED インジケーターが点滅

し始めるまでリセット ボタンを 5 秒間長押しして離します。 デバ

イスはペアリングモードに入ります。

3. Aqara Home アプリを開き、「ホーム」をタップし、右上隅の「+」を

タップして「デバイスの追加 (アクセサリ)」ページに入ります。 「人

感センサーFP1E」を選択するか、デバイス上のインストール コー

ドをスキャンし、指示に従って追加します。

4. 詳細については、以下の QR 

コードをスキャンして、詳細な

電子マニュアルを入手してくだ

さい。

人感センサーFP1Eは、空間内における人体の存在を正確に検知す

ることを目的として設計されたセンサーです。 ミリ波レーダー技術

と高度な AI アルゴリズムを組み合わせ、空間背景学習、干渉源の

特定、感度適応などの機能を備えています。

*このデバイスは、Aqara Home アプリと Aqara ハブを使用する必要があ
ります

※接続に失敗した場合は、デバイスをハブに近づけて再度お試しください。

ボタン/インジケーター

磁気マウント

ベース

ステッカー

5秒間長押し：リセット/ネットワー
クに接続
1 回押す: 有効範囲テスト
ボタンを10回押す:本体再起動 

製品導入 クイックセットアップ

人感センサー FP1E

型式：PS-S03D / PS-S03E

無線プロトコル: Zigbee

ポート: USB-C

入力電力: 5 V      1 A

中国製

製品仕様

レーダー動作周波数: 60-61 GHz

レーダー最大出力電力 ≤ 20 dBm (EU 地域にのみ適用)

Zigbee動作周波数: 2405-2480 MHz

Zigbee 最大出力電力 ≤ 13 dBm

寸法: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2.24 × 1.97 × 1.46 インチ)

動作温度: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)

動作湿度：0～95%RH、結露なきこと

同梱物: 人感センサー FP1E × 1、ユーザーマニュアル × 1、ステッ

カー × 1、磁気マウント × 1;

3. Dejte pozor na vlhkost, NEPOLIJTE vodu nebo jiné tekutiny 

na výrobek.
4. NEUMISŤUJTE tento výrobek do blízkosti zdroje tepla. 

NEUMÍSŤUJTE jej do uzavřeného prostoru, pokud není 
zajištěna normální ventilace.

5. NEPOKOUŠEJTE se tento produkt sami opravovat. Veškeré 
opravy by měl provádět autorizovaný odborník.

6. Tento produkt je vhodný pouze pro zlepšení zábavy, 
pohodlí vašeho domácího života a připomenutí stavu 
zařízení. Pokud uživatel poruší pokyny k použití produktu, 
výrobce NEODPOVÍDÁ za žádná rizika a škody na majetku.

Výrobca: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.
Adresa: Izba 801-804, Budova 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan iPark, 

Č. 3370, Liuxian Ulica, Fuguang Komunita, Taoyuan Obytná Časť, 
Nanshan Okres, Shenzhen, Čína
Zákaznícky servis online: [www.aqara.com/support](http://ww-
w.aqara.com/support)

E-mail: support@aqara.com

1. Pred aktiváciou zariadenia sa prosím uistite, že máte 
stiahnutú aplikáciu Aqara Home a nainštalovaný hub Aqara.

2. Zapnite senzor prítomnosti FP1E, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo 
reset na 5 sekúnd, kým nezačne blikať LED indikátor, a 
potom ho uvoľnite. Zariadenie prejde do režimu párovania.

3. Otvorte aplikáciu Aqara Home, klepnite na „Domov“ a 
potom na “+” v pravom hornom rohu, aby ste vstúpili na 

stránku „Pridať zariadenie (príslušenstvo)“. Vyberte 
„Snímač prítomnosti FP1E“ alebo naskenujte inštalačný 
kód na zariadení a pridajte ho 
podľa pokynov.

4. Podrobnosti získate 
naskenovaním nižšie uvedeného 
QR kódu, aby ste získali 
podrobný elektronický manuál.

Senzor prítomnosti FP1E je senzor určený na presné 
zisťovanie prítomnosti ľudských tiel v priestore. Kombinuje 
technológiu radaru s milimetrovými vlnami s pokročilými 
algoritmami AI a ponúka funkcie, ako je priestorové učenie na 
pozadí, identifikácia zdroja rušenia a prispôsobenie citlivosti.

*Toto zariadenie vyžaduje použitie s aplikáciou Aqara Home a Aqara 
Hubom

* Ak pripojenie zlyhá, presuňte zariadenie bližšie k hubua skúste to 
znova.

Tlačidlo / Indikátor

Magnetický 
držiak

Základňa

Nálepku

Dlhé stlačenie na 5 s: 
Resetovanie/pripojenie k sieti

Jedno stlačenie: 
Test efektívneho dosahu
Stlačte tlačidlo 10-krát: 
Tvrdý reset

Predstavenie výrobku Rýchla inštalácia
Technické údaje

Senzor prítomnosti FP1E
Model: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Porty: USB-C

Vstupný výkon: 5 V       1 A

Vyrobené v Číne

Technické údaje

Bezdrôtové protokoly: Zigbee

Prevádzková frekvencia radaru: 60-61 GHz
Maximálny výstupný výkon radaru ≤ 20 dBm (platí len pre 
región EÚ)
Prevádzková frekvencia Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Maximálny výstupný výkon Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm
Rozmery: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2,24 × 1,97 × 1,46 palca)

Prevádzková teplota: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)
Prevádzková vlhkosť: 0 ~ 95% RH, bez kondenzácie
Čo je v balení: Snímač prítomnosti FP1E × 1, Návod na použitie 
× 1, Nálepka × 1, Magnetický držiak × 1;

Upozornenia

1. Tento výrobok NIE JE hračka. Udržujte deti mimo dosahu 
tohto produktu.

2. Tento výrobok je určený len na použitie v interiéri. 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ho vo vlhkom prostredí ani vonku.

3. Dávajte pozor na vlhkosť, NEVYlievajte na výrobok vodu ani 
iné tekutiny.

4. NEUMIESTŇUJTE tento výrobok do blízkosti zdroja tepla. 
NEUMIESTŇUJTE ho do krytu, pokiaľ tam nie je normálne 
vetranie.

5. NEPOKÚŠAJTE sa tento produkt sami opravovať. Všetky 
opravy by mal vykonávať autorizovaný odborník.

6. Tento produkt je vhodný len na zlepšenie zábavy, pohodlia 
vášho domáceho života a na pripomenutie stavu zariadenia. 
Ak používateľ poruší pokyny na používanie produktu, výrobca 
NEBUDE zodpovedný za žiadne riziká a straty na majetku.

Forrás: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.
Cím: Rooms 801-804, Building 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan iPark, 
No. 3370, Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community, Taoyuan 

lakónegyed, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Kína
Online telepítés: [www.aqara.com/support](http://www.aqa-
ra.com/support)

E-mail: support@aqara.com

1. Az eszköz aktiválása előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy letöltötte 
az Aqara Home alkalmazást és telepítette az Aqara hub-ot.

2. Kapcsolja be az FP1E jelenlétérzékelőt, nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva a reset gombot 5 másodpercig, amíg a LED-jelző 
villogni nem kezd, majd engedje el. Az eszköz párosítási 
módba lép.

3. Nyissa meg az Aqara Home alkalmazást, érintse meg a 
„Home” elemet, majd érintse meg a „+” gombot a jobb felső 
sarokban, hogy belépjen az „Eszköz hozzáadása (kiegészítő)” 
oldalra. Válassza a „Presence 
Sensor FP1E” lehetőséget, vagy 
olvassa be a telepítési kódot az 
eszközön, és adja hozzá az 
utasításoknak megfelelően.

4. A részletekért kérjük, olvassa be az 

alábbi QR-kódot, hogy megkapja a 
részletes elektronikus leírást.

A Presence Sensor FP1E egy olyan érzékelő, amelyet az emberi 
alak térbeli jelenlétének pontos észlelésére terveztek. A 

milliméteres hullámú radartechnológiát fejlett mesterséges 
intelligencia algoritmusokkal kombinálva olyan funkciókat 
kínál, mint a hátterek térbeli felismerése, az 
interferenciaforrás azonosítása és az érzékenység adaptációja.
*Ezt az eszközt az Aqara Home alkalmazás és Aqara Hub segítségével 
lehet használni

* Ha a csatlakozás sikertelen, helyezze közelebb az eszközt a 
Hubhoz, és próbálja újra.

Gomb / jelzőfény

Mágneses 
rögzítés

Talp

Ragasztópad

Gomb konfigurációk
Hosszan lenyomva 5 másodpercig: 
Visszaállítás/Csatlakozás a hálózathoz
Egyszeri megnyomás: 
Hatótávolság teszt
Nyomja meg a gombot 10-szer: 

Gyári Visszaállítás

A termék bemutatása Gyors beállítás
FP1E jelenlétérzékelő
Modell: PS-S03D / PS-S03E

Portok: USB-C

Bemeneti teljesítmény: 5 V     1 A
Kínában készültVezeték nélküli 
protokollok: Zigbee

Műszaki adatok

Radar működési frekvencia: 60-61 GHz
A radar maximális kimeneti teljesítménye ≤ 20 dBm (Csak az 
EU régióra vonatkozik)
Zigbee működési frekvencia: 2405-2480 MHz
Zigbee maximális kimeneti teljesítmény ≤ 13 dBm
Méretek: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2,24 × 1,97 × 1,46 hüvelyk)

Üzemi hőmérséklet: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)
Működési páratartalom: 0 ~ 95% relatív páratartalom, nincs 
páralecsapódás
A doboz tartalma: Jelenlétérzékelő FP1E × 1, Felhasználói 
kézikönyv × 1, Matrica × 1, Mágneses rögzítés × 1;

Figyelmeztetések

1. Ez a termék NEM játék. Kérjük, tartsa távol a gyermekeket 
ettől a terméktől.

2. Ezt a terméket csak beltéri használatra tervezték. NE 
használja nedves környezetben vagy szabadban.

3. Óvja a nedvességtől, NE öntsön vizet vagy más folyadékot a 
termékre.

4. NE helyezze a terméket hőforrás közelébe. NE helyezze 
burkolatba, hacsak nincs normális szellőzése.

5. NE kísérelje meg saját maga megjavítani ezt a terméket. 
Minden javítást felhatalmazott szakembernek kell elvégeznie.

6. Ez a termék arra alkalmas, hogy javítsa az életminőséget, az 
otthoni élet kényelmét és figyelmeztesse Önt a készülék 

állapotára. Ha a felhasználó megszegi a termék használati 
utasítását, a gyártó NEM vállal felelősséget semmilyen 
kockázatért és vagyoni veszteségért.

Κατασκευαστής: Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.
Διεύθυνση: Δωμάτιο 801-804, Κτίριο 1, Chongwen Park, Nanshan 
iPark, No. 3370, Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community, Taoyuan 
Residential District, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Κίνα
Ηλεκτρονική εξυπηρέτηση πελατών: [www.aqara.com/sup-
port](http://www.aqara.com/support)
Ηλεκτρονικό ταχυδρομείο: support@aqara.com

1. Πριν ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε 
κατεβάσει την εφαρμογή Aqara Home και έχετε εγκαταστήσει 
το διανομέα Aqara.

2. Τροφοδοτήστε τον αισθητήρα παρουσίας FP1E, πατήστε και 
κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί επαναφοράς για 5 
δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι να αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει η ένδειξη LED 
και αφήστε το. Η συσκευή θα εισέλθει σε λειτουργία σύζευξης.

3. Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή Aqara Home, πατήστε «Αρχική σελίδα» 
και μετά πατήστε «+» στην επάνω δεξιά γωνία για να 
μεταβείτε στη σελίδα «Προσθήκη 
συσκευής (αξεσουάρ)». Επιλέξτε 
"Presence Sensor FP1E" ή σαρώστε τον 
κωδικό εγκατάστασης στη συσκευή και 
προσθέστε τον σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες.

4. Για λεπτομέρειες, σαρώστε τον κωδικό 
QR παρακάτω για να λάβετε το 
λεπτομερές ηλεκτρονικό εγχειρίδιο.

Ο αισθητήρας παρουσίας FP1E είναι ένας αισθητήρας 
σχεδιασμένος για την ακριβή ανίχνευση της ανθρώπινης 
παρουσίας σε ένα χώρο. Συνδυάζοντας την τεχνολογία ραντάρ 
κυμάτων χιλιοστού με προηγμένους αλγόριθμους τεχνητής 
νοημοσύνης, διαθέτει λειτουργίες όπως εκμάθηση χωρικού 
υποβάθρου, αναγνώριση πηγής παρεμβολών και προσαρμογή 
ευαισθησίας.
*Αυτή η συσκευή απαιτεί χρήση με την εφαρμογή Aqara Home και 
το Aqara Hub

* Εάν η σύνδεση αποτύχει, μετακινήστε τη συσκευή πιο κοντά στο 
Hub και δοκιμάστε ξανά.

Κουμπί / Ένδειξη

Μαγνητικ
ή βάση

Βάση

Αυτοκόλλητη 
ετικέτα

Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για 5 
δευτερόλεπτα: 
Επαναφορά/Σύνδεση στο δίκτυο
Ενιαία πίεση: Δοκιμή 
αποτελεσματικού εύρους
Πατήστε το κουμπί 10 φορές: 
Άμεση επανεκκίνηση

Εισαγωγή Προϊόντος Γρήγορη εγκατάσταση
Αισθητήρας παρουσίας FP1E
Μοντέλο: PS-S03D / PS-S03E
Θύρες: USB-C

Ισχύς εισόδου: 5 V      1 A

Κατασκευασμένο στην Κίνα
Ασύρματα πρωτόκολλα: Zigbee

Προδιαγραφές

Συχνότητα λειτουργίας ραντάρ: 60-61 GHz
Μέγιστη ισχύς εξόδου ραντάρ ≤ 20 dBm (Ισχύει μόνο για την 
περιοχή της ΕΕ)
Συχνότητα λειτουργίας Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Μέγιστη ισχύς εξόδου Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm
Διαστάσεις: 57 × 50 × 37 mm (2,24 × 1,97× 1,46 ίντσες)
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας: -10 °C ~ 40 °C (14 °F ~ 104 °F)
Υγρασία λειτουργίας: 0 ~ 95% RH, χωρίς συμπύκνωση
Τι υπάρχει στο κουτί: Αισθητήρας παρουσίας FP1E × 1, 
Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη × 1, Αυτοκόλλητο × 1, Μαγνητική βάση × 1;

Προειδοποιήσεις
1. Αυτό το προϊόν ΔΕΝ είναι παιχνίδι. Κρατήστε τα παιδιά μακριά 

από αυτό το προϊόν.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς 

χώρους. ΜΗΝ το χρησιμοποιείτε σε υγρά περιβάλλοντα ή σε 
εξωτερικούς χώρους.

3. Προσοχή στην υγρασία, ΜΗΝ χύνετε νερό ή άλλα υγρά πάνω 
στο προϊόν.

4. ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε αυτό το προϊόν κοντά σε πηγή θερμότητας. 
ΜΗΝ το τοποθετείτε σε περίβλημα εκτός εάν υπάρχει 
κανονικός αερισμός.

5. ΜΗΝ επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε αυτό το προϊόν μόνοι σας. 
Όλες οι επισκευές πρέπει να εκτελούνται από 
εξουσιοδοτημένο επαγγελματία.

6. Αυτό το προϊόν είναι κατάλληλο μόνο για τη βελτίωση της 
ψυχαγωγίας, την ευκολία της ζωής σας στο σπίτι και την 
υπενθύμιση της κατάστασης της συσκευής. Εάν κάποιος 
χρήστης παραβιάσει τις οδηγίες χρήσης του προϊόντος, ο 
κατασκευαστής ΔΕΝ θα είναι υπεύθυνος για τυχόν κινδύνους 
και απώλειες περιουσίας.

For more detailed product usage documents, please scan 
the QR code to download the electronic manual：

封1 封2 封底背面 封底

środowisku lub na zewnątrz.
3. Uważaj na wilgoć, NIE rozlewaj wody ani innych płynów na 

produkt.
4. NIE umieszczaj tego produktu w pobliżu źródła ciepła. NIE 

umieszczaj go w obudowie, jeśli nie ma normalnej 
wentylacji.

5. NIE próbuj samodzielnie naprawiać tego produktu. 
Wszelkie naprawy powinny być wykonywane przez 
autoryzowanego specjalistę.

6. Ten produkt nadaje się wyłącznie do poprawy rozrywki, 
wygody życia domowego i przypominania o stanie 
urządzenia. W przypadku naruszenia przez użytkownika 
instrukcji użytkowania produktu producent NIE ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za ryzyko i straty majątkowe.

3. Fare attenzione all'umidità, NON versare acqua o altri 

liquidi sul prodotto.

4. NON posizionare questo prodotto vicino a una fonte di 

calore. NON posizionarlo in un recinto a meno che non vi 

sia una ventilazione normale.

5. NON tentare di riparare questo prodotto da soli. Tutte le 

riparazioni devono essere eseguite da un professionista 

autorizzato.

6. Questo prodotto è adatto solo per migliorare 

l'intrattenimento, la comodità della vita domestica e per 

ricordare lo stato del dispositivo. Se un utente viola le 

istruzioni per l'uso del prodotto, il produttore NON sarà 

responsabile per eventuali rischi e perdite di proprietà.

deve essere consegnato al punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio delle 

apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

L'apparecchiatura è adatta solo per il montaggio ad altezze ≤2 m.

3. Méfiez-vous de l'humidité, ne renversez PAS d'eau ou 

d'autres liquides sur le produit.

4. Ne placez PAS ce produit à proximité d'une source de 

chaleur. Ne le placez PAS dans une enceinte à moins qu'il 

n'y ait une ventilation normale.

5. N'essayez PAS de réparer ce produit par vous-même. 

Toutes les réparations doivent être effectuées par un 
professionnel agréé.

6. Ce produit ne convient que pour améliorer le 

divertissement, la commodité de votre vie à la maison et 

vous rappeler l'état de l'appareil. Si un utilisateur enfreint 

les instructions d'utilisation du produit, le fabricant ne sera 

PAS responsable des risques et des pertes matérielles.

2. This product is designed for indoor use only. Do NOT use it 

in humid environments or outdoors.

3. Beware of moisture, do NOT spill water or other liquids 

onto the product.

4. Do NOT place this product near a heat source. Do NOT 

place it in an enclosure unless there is normal ventilation.

5. Do NOT attempt to repair this product by yourself. All 

repairs should be performed by an authorized professional.

6. This product is only suitable for improving the 

entertainment, convenience of your home life and 

reminding you about the device status. If a user violates the 

product use instructions, the manufacturer will NOT be 

liable for any risks and property losses.

This device complies with RSS‐247 of Industry Canada. 

Operation is subject to the condition that this device does not 

cause harmful interference.

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set 

forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be 

installed and operated with minimum distance of 20 cm between 

the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be 

co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 

transmitter.
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